Therefore, in terms of said sections, rules and regulations, consent of the Members had been taken and approved for the issue and

allotment of 1,65,000 equity shares of the Company, having a face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs.

16,50,000 (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty Thousand) (“Equity Shares”), at a premium of Rs. 48 (Rupees Forty-Eight)  on a preferential

basis to the Allotees, entitling the Subscribers to subscribe to and be allotted the Equity Shares.

The Company has issued addendum to the Notice of EGM held on 25th March, 2017, but the justification of the same was not done

in the newspaper which required to disclosed the ultimate beneficiary of the Non-promoters  proposed corporate allottees in terms

of Regualtion 73(1)(e) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009. Hence, BSE has laid down a condition in  In-Principle approval on the

basis of undertaking given by the company to get the same approve and ratify from the shareholders in ensuing Extra-ordinary

General meeting before listing of the said shares with BSE.

The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company:

6

S.No. Category Post Issue* Pre Issue*

No. of % of Share No. of % of Share

Shares Held Holding Shares Held Holding

A Promoters’ holding :

1 Indian :

Individual 1,75,295 73.04 2,00,295 49.45

Bodies Corporate - - - -

Sub Total 1,75,295 73.04 2,00,295 49.46

2 Foreign Promoters - - - -

Sub Total (A) 1,75,295 73.04 2,00,295 49.46

B Non-Promoters’ holding :

1. Institutional Investors - - - -

2. Non-Institution Investors

Directors

Indian Public 36705 15.29 54405 13.43

Others (Including NRIs) 28000 11.67 150300 37.11

Sub Total (B) 64705 26.95 204705 50.54

GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 2,40,000 100.00 4,05,000 100.00

None of the Directors except Ms. Lalitha Ranka, Key Managerial Personnel and their relatives is concerned or interested in the

resolution, except as holders of shares in general or that of the companies, firms, and/or institutions of which they are directors,

partners or members and who may hold shares in the Company.

The Board of Directors recommends the resolution set forth in item No.1 for the approval of members.

By the order of the Board of Directors

Date: 13th April, 2017 NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN

Place: Mumbai (Director)

(DIN: 00456960)

ATTENDANCE SLIP

PLEASE FILL ATTENDANCE SLIP AND HAND IT OVER AT THE ENTRANCE OF THE MEETING HALL